$133.550 million (2011: $164.750 million). For the purposes of the liquidity analysis, the derivatives are recorded as due for
settlement within 6 months due to the covenant breach at 30 June 2012.

The net fair value of interest rate swaps at 30 June 2012 was a liability for $5,897,588 (2011: liability of $2,462,727).

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amounts
2012

$’000

2011

$’000

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 3,057 11,145

Loan to TRGP No1 3,000 -

Amount due from associates 1,975 92,521

Amount due from directors 2,675 2,992

Interest rate derivatives (5,898) (2,463)

Interest bearing loans (199,916) (175,435)

 (195,107) (71,240)

Page 125

Aspen Group Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed
on the same basis for 2011.

Profit or loss Equity

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

100bp
increase

100bp
decrease

30 June 2012 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments (1,892) 1,892 - -

Interest rate swap 1,336 (1,336) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (556) 556 - -

30 June 2011 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments (688) 688 - -

Interest rate swap 1,648 (1,648) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 960 (960) - -

Equity price risk

Equity investments are long term investments that have been classified as available for sale. The Group is exposed to
insignificant equity price risk arising from its equity investments.

Fair Values

Estimation of fair value

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements reasonably approximate
their net fair values.

The methods used in determining the fair values of financial instruments are discussed in note 5.

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, where applicable, are based on the government yield curve at the